SA WG2 Meeting #S2-154AH-e
S2-2300675
Jan 16 – 20, 2023, Electronic, Elbonia
Title:
[DRAFT] Reply LS on TSCTSF usage determination in AF session with required QoS
Response to:
LS (S2-2300032) on TSCTSF usage determination in AF session with required QoS from CT3
Release:
R17
Work Item:
IIoT
Source:
SA WG2
To:
CT WG3
Cc:

Contact Person:


Name:
Li Zhendong
Tel. Number:


E-mail Address:
li.zhendong@zte.com.cn
Send any reply LS to:
3GPP Liaisons Coordinator, mailto:3GPPLiaison@etsi.org
Attachments:
23.502 CR#3772, CR#3773 


1. Overall Description:

SA2 thanks CT3 for the LS on on TSCTSF usage determination in AF session with required QoS. SA2 discussed the LS and approved the attached CRs.
It has been agreed that one PDU session can be used for both TSC and non-TSC service for the same AF. Example, the Factory control platform (i.e. AF) can use the same PDU session for Video Surveillance (non-TSC service) and mobile robot / Motion control (TSC service).

In the approved CR S2-2209570, it is to clarify how the NEF determine whether TSCTSF shall be involved when it receives the Nnef_AFsessionWithQoS_Create request. 

SA2 also agree, the NEF shall reject the Nnef_AFsessionWithQoS_Update request which contains the TSC Qos requirement if the TSCTSF is not involved in the initial decision.

 For the question of CT3 LS, SA2 would like to provide the following response:
Question 1: What is the scenario where the AF can update the required QoS from normal QoS requirement into time sensitive QoS requirement? 

SA2 Answer: AF can require the Qos for the non-TSC service and later on require another Qos for TSC service, or vice versa. The Qos requirement for the same service cannot be change from TSC QoS to non-TSC QoS, or vice versa
Question 2: Is it possible for the AF to update the required QoS from time sensitive QoS requirement into normal QoS requirement? And then will the NEF always keep the initial decision about triggering the TSCTSF or not as determined in the initial request?

SA2 Answer: See the answer for question 1. And The NEF always keep the initial decision about triggering the TSCTSF or not as determined in the initial request.
Question 3: If the answer to Question 1 is that the scenario exists, then could it be possible to have any solution where the NEF does not reject the AF update request? 

SA2 Answer: The NEF reject the Nnef_AFsessionWithQoS_Update with cause code, this AF session cannot be used for the TSC service. The AF may either does not require the TSC qos again, or invoke another Nnef_AFsessionWithQoS_Create request with TSC Qos, which may involve the TSCTSF.
2. Actions:

To CT3 group.

ACTION: 
SA2 respectfully asks CT3 to take the above answer into account. .
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